08/2025
Product Information
ECI 1119
EQI 1131
Absolute Rotary Encoders
without Integral Bearing
With additional measures:
suitable for safety-related

Mechanical coupling: ±0°; (fault exclusion for the loosening of the shaft and stator coupling)
Interface EnDat 3
Ordering designation E30-R2
Position values per rev. 524 288 (19 bits)
Revolutions – 4096 (12 bits)
Availability of position value3) ≤ 11 µs at 12.5 Mbit/s
≤ 8.2 µs at 25 Mbit/s
Analog delay time tAD (typical) 22.7 µs
System accuracy ±120”
Electrical connection 15-pin PCB connector, with connection for external temperature sensor
Cable length ≤ 100 m at 12.5 Mbit/s
≤ 40 m at 25 Mbit/s
Supply voltage DC 4 V to 14 V
Power consumption4) (max.) ≤ 615 mW ≤ 700 mW
Current consumption (typical) At 12 V: 28 mA At 12 V: 34 mA
1)	For use at ≤ 2000 m above sea level (other elevations upon request)
2)	Further tolerances may arise in the downstream electronics after position value comparison (contact mfr.)
3)	�This value is stored in the encoder as the parameter XEL.timeHPFout and outputs the time interval between the
position-value request (latch) and the availability of the position value in the Master (without cable factors)
4)	See General electrical information in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure
Product Information: ECI 1119, EQI 1131    08/20254
Specifications ECI 1119 singleturn EQI 1131 multiturn
Shaft Blind hollow shaft for axial clamping:  6 mm (82A) or  8.8 mm (82E)
Spindle speed ≤ 12 000 rpm ≤ 8000 rpm
Moment of inertia of rotor 0.25 · 10-6 kgm2
Angular acceleration of rotor ≤ 1 · 105 rad/s2
Axial motion of measured shaft ≤ ±0.5 mm
Vibration 55 Hz to 2000 Hz1)
Shock 6 ms
Stator: ≤ 400 m/s2; rotor: ≤ 600 m/s2 (EN 60068-2-6)
≤ 2000 m/s2 (EN 60068-2-27)
Operating temperature Permissible temperature range of the stator (M1): –20 °C to 115 °C
Permissible temperature range of the internal sensor in the ASIC (M3): –20 °C to 125°C
The temperature value of the internal sensor is provided via EnDat 3 in FID 0x21 SENSOR_TEMP_INT.
Compliance with the operating temperature at measuring points M1 and M3 is required for adherence
to the encoder’s proper and intended use.
Trigger threshold
of error message
for excessive temperature
126 °C (measuring accuracy of the internal temperature sensor: ±1 K)
Relative humidity ≤ 93% (40 °C/21 d as per EN 60068-2-78), without condensation
Protection EN 60529 IP00
Mass ≈ 0.025 kg
ID number2) 82A shaft: 1391221-01/1391221-51
82E shaft: 1391221-02/1391221-52
82A shaft: 1391222-01/1391222-51
82E shaft: 1391222-02/1391222-52
1)	10 Hz to 55 Hz constant over 6.5 mm (stator) / 10 mm (rotor) peak to peak
2)	Single or collective packaging
Product Information: ECI 1119, EQI 1131    08/2025 5
Mounting accessories
Screws
Screws (central screw, mounting screws) are not included in delivery and can be ordered
separately.
ECI 1119
EQI 1131
Screws1) Lot size
Central screw
for shaft fastening
ECI 1119 (82A shaft):
ISO 4762 – M3x16 – 8.8 – MKL
ID 202264-0R 10 or 100
ECI 1119 (82E shaft):
ISO 4762 – M3x30 – 8.8 – MKL
ID 202264-90
EQI 1131 (82A shaft):
ISO 4762 – M3x25 – 8.8 – MKL
ID 202264-86
EQI 1131 (82E shaft):
ISO 4762 – M3x40 – 8.8 – MKL
ID 202264-82
Mounting screw
for flange